

ML Case no. 09 of 2025
CNR-WBCS01-000469-2025
Present: Sri Sukumar Ray
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590
Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Order no. 14 dated 26.09.2025

1. Today is fixed for appearance and production of the accused persons.
2. The accused person Sk Jinnar Ali @ Jinnar Ali is produced physically before this court from the J/C.
3. Ld. Special Public Prosecutor for the complainant/Enforcement Directorate and Ld. Advocate for the accused are present today.
4. Ld. Advocate for the accused person has filed a petition stating that On 02.07.2025, a vehicle being Hyundai Aura bearing registration no. WB06AA8786 was seized by the Enforcement Directorate and has remained in its custody since then. The accused and his wife, Smt. Parveen Khandekar Begum, who is the registered owner of the vehicle, have had no access to the vehicle, yet she has received a traffic challan for a violation during this period which indicates the vehicle was used while under the Directorate's custody without their knowledge or involvement.
5. Heard. Perused. Considered.
6. Before proceeding further in this aspect, it is necessary to call for a report from the Investigating Officer in this regard.
7. Accordingly, the Investigating Officer is directed to submit a report by the next date fixed positively.
8. Ld. Advocate for the accused has also filed a petition praying for supply copies of RUDs by the complainant/Enforcement Directorate.
9. Ld. Special Public Prosecutor has submitted that copies of RUDs will be served by the next date fixed.
10. Accordingly, the complainant/Enforcement Directorate is directed to supply the copies by the next date fixed.
11. Ld. Advocate for the accused by filing a petition states that the accused is suffering from serious liver and neurological ailments requiring specialized treatment in a private multi specialty hospital and in the absence of proper care, his health is rapidly deteriorating and posing a grave risk to his life and also prays for call for a report regarding the same from the correctional home.
12. Ld. Special Public Prosecutor has prayed for passing necessary order.
13. Heard. Considered.
14. The right to medical care for an accused is a firmly entrenched and inviolable principle in Indian law and the Constitution guarantees the right to life and dignity to every individual, irrespective of their legal status. Moreover, it is the duty of the State to ensure timely and adequate healthcare for all persons in custody for those who is confronting with emergencies. The access to healthcare is indispensable to human dignity and every person, including an accused or a convict, must not be denied the right to prompt medical assistance and comprehensive healthcare.

15. Considering the above facts and circumstances, the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home is directed to provide all medical treatment/aids/assistance to the accused Sk Jinnar Ali @ Jinnar Ali and also directed to submit a comprehensive report regarding the same by the next date fixed positively.
16. Due to intervening Puja Vacation, fixing **28.10.2025** for appearance & production of the accused, submission of report by the Investigating Officer and Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home and supply of copies.
17. The accused be remanded to J/C till 28.10.2025.
18. Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home and Investigating Officer through the Ld. Special Public Prosecutor for information and compliance.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/-
Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.

Sd/-
Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.