

ML Case no. 09 of 2025
CNR-WBCS01-000469-2025
Present: Sri Sukumar Ray
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590
Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Order no. 15 dated 28.10.2025

1. Today is fixed for appearance & production of the accused person, submission of report by the Investigating Officer and Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home.
2. The accused Sk Jinnar Ali @ Jinnar Ali is produced from the J/C before this Court.
3. Ld. Special Public Prosecutor for the Enforcement of Directorate and Ld. Advocate for the accused are present today.
4. Medical report has been received from the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home. Let the same be kept with the record.
5. The Investigating Officer through the Ld. Special Public Prosecutor has filed the compliance report annexing some documents. Peruse the same and let it be kept with the record.
6. Now, the record is taken up for passing order in respect of the petition dated 26.09.2025 filed by the accused.
7. It is alleged by the accused person that although the vehicle bearing no. WB06AA8786, owned by the his wife, was seized by the Enforcement Directorate, it has been booked in violating traffic norms and regulation.
8. It appears that the aforementioned vehicle was seized on 02.07.2025 by the Enforcement Directorate.
9. It is admitted in the report submitted by the Investigating Officer that only one e-Challan is pending against the said vehicle which was issued on 25.03.2025 and such date is significantly prior to the date of seizure i.e. on 02.07.2025.
10. In view of the report submitted by the Investigating Officer and also considering the facts and circumstances of the case, I am not inclined to entertain the petition filed by the accused on 26.09.2025.
11. Accordingly, the petition dated 26.09.2025 is disposed of in the **negative**.
12. Fixing **11.11.2025** for appearance & production of the accused person.
13. The accused is remanded to J/C till 11.11.2025.
14. Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home for information and compliance.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/-
Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.

Sd/-
Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.